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second ensuing year on employment security building bonds issued
pursuant to this act. There is annually appropriated from the em-
ployment security building fund a sum of money sufficient to carry
out the provisions of this subdivision.

Sec. 7. It is declared to be the policy of the state that in the
event a building is constructed for the department of employment
security as provided by this act, such department or such other de-
partment of the state as may hereafter perform its functions, shall
be housed therein; and after the cost of the land and building
have been fully amortized by grants of federal funds, there shall be
no further payment by the United States for such purpose. If,
in the future, the state moves said department of employment se-
curity from the employment security building, other substantially sim-
ilar space shall be provided by the state to said department without
further payment by the United States.

Sec. 8. No obligation shall be incurred or any money ex-
pended pursuant to the appropriations herein made or shall the
transfer of property pursuant to section 3 of this act be made
without the approval and concurrence of the commissioner of em-
ployment security.

Sec. 9. This act shall be in force and effect from and after
its final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 533—S. F. No. 1393

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the board of county commissioners of Hen-
nepin county authorizing the creation of a contingent fund, fixing
the amount thereof and limiting its use.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Henncpin county; contingent fund. The board
of county commissioners of Hennepin county is hereby authorized
to appropriate from the general revenue fund of the county annually
a sum not to exceed $1,000 as a contingent fund. All expenditures
from such fund shall be made only upon approval of four-fifths
of the members of such board for such purposes as they deem
for the best interests of the county.
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Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only upon the ap-
proval of the governing body of the county of Hermepin and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 21,1965.

CHAPTER 534—S. F. No. 1397

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's pension association and po-
licemen's pension fund in the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws
1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended
by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 4; and Laws 1957, Chapter
721, Sections 1 and 2; and Laws 1959, Chapter 428, Section 2;
and Laws 1961, Chapter 532, Section 1; and Laws 1963, Chapter
315, Section 2, is amended to read;

Sec. 6. Minneapolis, city of; police pensions; tax levy. Sub-
division 1. Amount. Except as provided in subdivision 2, in
addition to all other taxes which it may levy the city shall levy
a tax each year at the time and in the manner in which it levies
other taxes, sufficient to produce a sum of money equal to the
estimated payments from the police pension fund for said year pur-
suant to Laws 1949, Chapter 406, as amended, and the proceeds
of this tax shall be paid into the policemen's pension fund. In no
event shall said tax exceed two and onc-foartfa three-fourths mills.
Should the estimated payments from the said police pension fund
be of such an amount as to require a levy in excess of two and
one-fourth mills, the contributions by members as provided in Laws
1949, Chapter 406, as amended, shall be increased from four to
five jour and one half percent. Should the levy exceed two and
one quarter mills, the contribution shall be five percent. Should
the levy exceed two and one half mills, the contribution shall be
five and one half percent.

Subd. 2. Limitation. At any time that the balance in the
policemen's pension fund reaches an amount equivalent to a sum
which is ascertained by multiplying the total amount of the contribu-
tions of the members made during the year preceding the year in
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